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f,XCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE MUNICIPAL
DEVf,LOPMf,,NT COUNCIL OF JAGNA, BOHOL HELD ON MAY 7,2020 AT LOOC MULTI-
PURPOSE HALL, LOOC, JAGNA, BOHOL

IN ATTENDANCE:

Engr. Peter M. Jamero
Hon. Guzrnan E. Olaer
3 I Punong Barangays

3 NGO Representatives

Zenaida A. Galorio
Ms. Brigida B. Aceron

Presiding OIficer
ABC President

Members

Members

LFC Secretariat

LFC Member

GUEST

MDC RESOLUTION NO. 10-2020
Series 2020

A RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING FOR ADOPTION OF THE REVISED ANNUAL
TYE-S]YPryI PLAN (AIP) FOR BUDGET YEAR 2O2O PURSTIANT TO SECTION 305(i) OF RA NO.716O PROVIDES TIIAT LOCAL TUOCST SHALL OPERATIONALIZEDAppRo'ED ANNUAL TN'E.TMENT rnocn,llrllrp) FoR THE BUDGET 

'EAR
AS BASIS IN THE ANNUAL BUDGf,T PNTTINATION FOR CY 2O2O ANI)APPROPRIATING THE AMOUNT OF TWO TTUXNNTO FIFTY-SEVEN MILLIONTIIREE IIUNDRED SEVENTY-NINT THOUiINN FT}'E ITUNDRED THIRTY-FIVEpEsos AND ErcHTy_sLx 

-cEnTA_vo! 
rpHp z!zizs,s3s.86) BE ALLOCATED ANDBE UTTLTZED FOR pER^Sg]Ig sr[vrus,*uaTNTENANCE AND OTEEROPERATING EXPENSES, CAPITAL OUTLAiS, OF THE MUNICIPALITY OFJAGNA, JAGNA, BOHOL.

wrrEREAS, the Annuar Investment plan (AIp) is the annual slice of rhe Locar DevelopmentInvestment Plan (LDIP). 
^funroygo c"d;;;;; Developmenr plan (cDp) andcomprehensive Land Use pl; (cLUp), 

"i;;;il't; the indicative yearly expenditurerequirements of the LCUs' programs, projects and ictivitres (ppAs) to be integrated into theannual budget.

WHEREAS, the AIp shalr constitute the total resource requirements for the budget year,Pursuanr to the DBM Local Budge,uremoranaum N;-7s;"r*ir\r; i5l;di; iu,a""l,i"., or rn"Preparation of the Fy 2020 innud eudgei ;i icu.* broken down as personal services,maintenance and other operating expenses *i 
"upr,rr "-rtl"y 

s. (see Annex A LG{t JAGNA ANNUALTNT.ESTMENT pr.4N cr zozo sturutnr);

*HEREAS, Pursuant to section 17 (g) of RA No. 7160, the IRA and other local resources shallfirst cover the cost of providing b"ric'i"*ic". aoJ ru. iti".'"nu-"rated under section I 7, beforeapplying the same for other purposes.

o (osE) 23&l-2sa/s3t.Bmg/ssl -6{,0. O 2ss2.s{s

lloDe.lov.Dh t;i lqu,larn.bohol6tem. .com
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Republic of lho Philippines
Province of Bohol

Municipqliiy ot Jogno

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2.2.14 of DBM Local Budget Memorandum No. 78

enumerated the following to wit:
o DllG-endorsed Gender and Development Plan and Budget

o Local Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Plan

o Local Climate Change Action Plan

o Peace and Order Plan

o Local Nuhition Plan

o Annual Cultwal Development Plan

o Indicative Annual Procuement Plan

o List of PPAs for the Local Council for the Protection of Children

o List of PPAs for Senior Citizens and Persons wit} Disabilities

o List of PPAs to Combat Acquired Immune Deficiency Syn&ome (AIDS); and

o List of PPAs to Address the Problem of Illegal Drugs

2382-845

WHEREAS, Section 5.1.5 of the DILG-NEDA-DBM-DOF JMC l, s 2007 states that the LDCs

shall cull out the AIP from the current slice of the LDIP, which upon approval by the

Sanggunian, shall serve as the basis for preparing the executive budget'

WHEREAS, RA 7160 mandates each and every Local Govemment Units (LGU) to appropriate

at leasl2}o/o ofthe IRA for development projects consistent with the principles and devolution

and local autonomy.

WHf,REAS, Section 2l of the Republic Act 10121 also mandate each LGU to appropriate of

not less than five p€rcent (5%) of tire estimated revenue from regular sources to support disaster

risk management activities such as, but not limited to, pre-disaster preparedness programs and as

quick resp,-onse fund (QRI) or stand-by fund for relief and recovery programs'

WHEREAS,LocalBudgetMemo28(DBlomandatesLGUBudgetstoallocateatleast5%of
its budgets to gender..iut"d PPA. that benefit women especially,those from the marginalized

sectors"even in' ttre tight of the economic and fiscal crisis and the austerity measures of the

national government;

WHEREAS,theActingMPDCwhowasauthorizedbytheMayortopresidethemeeting
informed the members that ii ; really imperative for every Local Government Unit to adopt the

Annual Investment Plan (AlP) fo, 
"ut.nd- 

year 2020 as an integral plan for Budget Year 2020

of the Municipality of Jagna, Bohol.

WEEREAS,thefirstversionoftheAlPwasadoptedbytheCouncilonoctober15,2019and
#;r.a'il;; ibii-il;s"6; Bayan of Jagna November 5, 201e through Resolution No.

2t7-112019.

WHERAS,inthereviewoftheSangguniangBayan.oftheProposed2020AnnualBudget
Executive and Legislative eg"rJ" tgL-ii was-required before for the approval of the Annual

Budget

WHEREAS,ELAwassubmittedMarch5,2020andwasreviewedbytheSBuntilMay4,2020
while the whole nation " *J".,ft" i"" oiEmergency due to COVID-I9 Pandemic Crisis'

WHEREAS,theapprovedAlPwasrevisedtointegrateallPPAsintheELAonitsfirstyear
;;;G;i; inctuae art ,tprosut-J rot 99yP:l: related interventions as provided in the

ioinirn"rno*raum circular NoIl dated March 27'2020 of DILG and DBM'

Q tose) zraz-zsels3r '8m3/531'soo4 O
visionr LIVABLE JAGNA for the future generatlons

Jl Facebook/LGUlacnr I rwntrr.co-r'pocrtam
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WHEREAS, after deliberation, the MDC decided to adopt the Annual Investment Plan (AIP) of
the Municipality for CY 2020 to be taken from the Internal Revenue Allotment (lRA), local
general income and local economic funds including projects to be funded from outside sources
and its implementation are contingent to the availability of funds.

NOW WHEREFORE, on motion of Punong Barangay Jonathan Vergara of Naatang , duly
seconded by Liga President Hon. Guzman Olaer and Punong Barangay Nicanor Salarda of
Tubod Monte, Be it,

RESOL!'ED, that the Revised Annual Investment Plan (AIP) for Budget Year 2020 be adopted
pursuant to Section 305 (i) ofRA No. 7160 that Local Budget shall Operationalized approved
Annual Investment Program (AIP) for the Budget Y ear 2020 as basis in the annual budget
preparation for CY 2020 in the amount of Two Hundred Fifty-Seven Million Tkee Hundred
Seventy-Nine Thousand Five Hundred Thirty-Five Pesos and Eighty-Six Centavo
(P 257379,535.86) from the Intemal Revenue Allotment and local income be allocated and be
utilized for personal services, maintenance and other operating expenses, capital outlays, of the
Municipality of Jagna, Jagna, Bohol.

RESOLVED FURTIIER, that copies of this resolution be fumished to the l0fisangguniang
Bayan ofJagna, Bohol for its review and approval.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROYED'. May 7, 2O2O

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that the foregoing resolution was duly approved by the Municipal
Development Council in a meeting held on May 7,2020

ENGR. PE RO
Acting

Atte

HO NOT,A, MPA
M

Presiding Officer

. JOSEP
pal Ma
hairpe

lr
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Head MDC Secretariat
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When Mayor Joseph A. Rariola assumed as the Local Chief Executive of the
Municipality of Jagna on July 1 , 2019, it has been his advocacy to starts the intention to
faithfully comply with the applicable provisions of the Local Government Code. (x) 1b
Article 87 IRR of the LGC Ensure that all executive officials and employees of the
municipality faithfully discharge their duties and functions as provided by law and the
Code.....

As an advocate of transparent, accountable and equitable national budget, Mayor
Joseph A. Rafrola would like to have a Public Financial Management Reforms through
educating the local finance committee for a more fruitful valuation and analysis of LGU
budget, establishing innovative fiscal management and mentoring our decision-makers
(Sanggunian) for a more efficient budget review.

This administration commits to pursue our aspirations a vibrant local economy in Jagna
with significant programs, projects and activities needed for an efficient and effective
detivery of the basic services such as social, health, agricultural as enumerated in the
Local Government Code.

To inspire and capacitate the local finance committee with the knowledge of budget
analysis for an organization like LGU Jagna and to examine and comprehend the
totality of the LGU budgets. lt will also help them understand income, expenditures,
sources of funding to achieve the desired objectives, strategies and programs of the
Municipality of Jagna;

Citing Section 2(2) of Article lX-D of the Constitution, strict adherence to the rules of
COA. . . "Prevention and disallowance of inegular, unnecessary, excessive,
extravagant, or unconscionable expenditures, or use of government funds and
properties."

Ensure implementation of Zero-Based Budgeting with the end result of having an
efficient allocation of resources, based on needs and pressing needs of the
departments and finding cost-effective ways to improve the basic services. This
approach detects also inflated budgets and identifies opportunities for outsourcing.

ANNUAL INVESTMENT PROGRA.T{ {AIP) FOR CY 2O20 Page 3



Shaping the New Development Agenda

IAGNAANON FOR PROGRESSM GOVERNANCE
The new administration ensures equal rights to resources and access to basic services

towards the achievement of a strongly rooted comfortable and secure life. Enhanced
capacities of LGUs and improved service delivery towards inclusive, resilient and
sustainable growth.

A framework for progressive governance looks at three main dimensions that set the
stage for pathways to improve:

1. T e conditiors (i.e., demographic, economic, political, and geographic) that create the
context for social change efforts;

2. The arenas (i.e., electoral, legishtive, judicr'al, administrative, corporate, and
communications) in which progressive efiorts for change are being waged,implemented,
and protected; and

3. The capacifies (i.e., organizational breadth and depth, networks and alliances, and
resource bases) for building good govemance.

Clean and Efficient Govemance
r Revisiting Organizational Objectives and Expected Outcome
o Sharpening the Competencies in the delivery of Services
r LGU Jagna Public Financial Management Reforms
o Adopting zero-based budgeting
e Sanitation and Cleanliness for all Public Buildings
o Revision of Comprehensive Development Plan for 2021-2030
o lmproving the working environment (Rehabilitation of Municipal Building &

Landscape, Construction of New Town Hall)
o Environment Protection and Disaster Resilience

Sourcing of Funds for lnfrastructure Development
o Construction of Diversion Roads along Pangdan-Tejero-Canjulao-Looc-Can-

upao
o Construction of Various Multi-Purpose Buildings/Facilities
. Construction of Storm Surge Protection (Boulevard in Pangdan-Pagina-Looc)
. Construction of New Municipal Building
. Concreting of Roads
o Construction of Seawall, Bridge and Flood Control

lmproving Access to Health Garc and Social Services
. lncrease budget for the provision of Free Medicines
. lncrease budget for the Assistance to lndividual in Crisis Situation (AICS)
o Ensuring Security, Public Order, and Safety
o Construction of Jagna Sports Complex
. lncrease budget for Senior Citizens benefits
r Youth and Sports Development

Developing Agricultural Paradise and Tourism Haven
o Land Titling for Mayana, Lonoy, Odiong and Boctol
o lmprovement of Agricultural Services
r Developing Centennial Tree Hugging
o Developing Agri Tourism Sites
o Construction of Fishing Boats Docks at Bunga Fishport
r Construction Statue lcons ( Virgen Shrine, Pedro Calungsod & St. Michael )

ANNUAI INVESTMENT PROGRAM (AIP) FOR CY 2O2O Page 4



Annual Income of the LGU

fagna is a 3rd class municipality. The following data below indicates the historical actual

income of t}le LGU for the past 23 fiscal years and income esdmates for fiscal year 2020

1998 -

L999 -

2000 -

2001 -
2002 -
2003 -
2004 -
2005 -
2006 -

2007 -
2008 -

2009 -

2010 -

20ll -

20L2 -

2013 -

zot4 -

?ots -

2016 -

7,017 -

zo\a -

2079 -

2020 -

2020 Estimated Annual Income
Tax Revenue

RPT
Tax on Business

Other Taxes
Non-Tax Revenue

Regulatory Fees

Service/User Charges
Other Inco me/Receipts

Receipts from Local Economic Etrterprises
Ma rket
Wsterrvorlrs
External Source

IRA
PCSO Share

1,306,000.00

7,012,638.00

664,t 17.00

6,583,478.00

2,892,191.00

783,75s.00

13,500,000.00

8,000,000.00

122,000,000.00

280,000.00

8,982,755.00

10,259,430.00

21,500,000.00

122,280,000,00

163,022,185.00

ANNUAL INVESTMENT PROGRAU (AIP) FoRCY2020 Page 5

-P 19,461,970.28

P 22,588,602.38
P 25,827,954.73

P 26,912,46t.51
P 36,L29,956.77

P 3?,758,503.22
P 34,408,512.18
P 5t.688,734.43
P 47,046,659.64
P 49,t76,258.70
P 49,299,947.20

P 63,656,414.74

P 62,873,948.t8
P 72,275,040.39

P 69,225,050.00
P 75,035,000.00
P 84,780,943.00
P 90,031,700.00
P 103,566,500.00

PLt7,8L4,452.00
P 121,59e,135.00
P 145,475,779.00
P 163,022,185.00

TOTAL LGU INCOME



GENERAL FUNI)
LOCAL ECONOMIC
LOCAL LGU INCOME (Lesr IRA)

r41,522,r85.00

21,500,000.00

41,022,185.00

DEMOGRAPHICS
Total Population 33,892 (Based on the NSO Census of May 2015)

POLITICAT SUBDIVISION

HEATTH SERVICES

H ealth Center 33

Private Clinic 6

Public Hospital 1

Private Hospital

Medical Personnel and Support Staff 30

Police

Main Headquarter 1

Police Community Precincts 0

Total Number of COMPAC (Mini Stations) 0

No. of Person nel:
Total Number of Uniformed Personnel

Total Number of Non-Uniformed Personnel 4

TOotal Number of Civilian Employees 0

Total 25

Police Population Ratio:
Total Crime Volume:
Total Crime Solve:

1:1,614
92
72

Total

No. of Barangays 33

No. of Precincts 160

No. of Registered Voters 22,666

ANNUAI INVESTMENT PROGRAM (AIP) FOR CY 2O2O Page 6
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Total 135,133.51

EDUCATIONAL SERVICES

No. of Schools:

No. of Enrollees and Classrooms in Public Schools

CLASSROOM TO STUDENT AND TEACHER TO STUDENT RATIO:

FINANCE ADMINISTRATION

Historical lncome:

School Level Type Private Public

Pre School

Pre SchooUElementary 2 22

Elementary/Secondary

Pre School/El ementary/Secondary

Secondary 3 5

Total 7 27

School Level Type Enrollees Classroom

Pre School 503 L4

Elementary 4,233 L79

Secondary 2,0t4 54

Total 6,750 247

SchooUlevel Type Enrollees Classroom

ldeal

Public 6,247 233

Private 4,L30 98

Year Annuallncome Percentage lncrease

2018 139,506,074.88 7.80%

2AL7 129,499,333.98 16.90o/o

20L6 tL0,776,569.L7 937%

2015 L0L,286,247.69 L3.07%

ANNUALINVESTMENT PROGRAI|I [AIP) FOR CY2O2O Page 8

2



20L4 89,574,062.47 73.O7%

79,2t6,7L2.67 L3.O7%

TOCAT CIVIT REGISTRAR

No. of Birth & Death Year Birth Death

2016 r,276 299

2017 t,274 258

2018 7,727 259

COMMON CAUSES OF DEATH

- Hypertension
- Diabetes
- Pulmonary Disease
- Kidney Disease

ISSUES AND REFORMS

I ) To increase the current Job order Rate of not less than P 300 Pesos/ day and eventually

complied the Bohol Minimum Wage rate of P 338 per day for Job Order personnel pursuant

to DOLE & National Wages & Productivity Commission Wage Order No. ROVII-2I ;

2 ) Possible allocation for Miscellaneous Personnel Benefits Fund (MPBF) for Rank and File

personnel in the LGU;

3) Rule ofThumb: Proposed Budget Estimates/Allocation for CY 2020 should not be lower than

that CY 2019 income estimates;

4) Creation of casual/permanent plantilla positions zubject to PS Limitations;

5) LCE commit to increase budgets allocations of Frontline office particularly on MSWDO/

Social welfare Services, Municipal Health care Services, Agricultural services and

Programs and Tourism Development Initiatives;

6) Improved Local Economic Enterprise such as waterworks System Services, Market &

Slaughter Services ;

7) ISWM Unit under MENRO is no longer treated as Ring-fence account under Non-Tax

Revenue Regular Income, its Job order - General senices will now be charge to the

RegularGeneralFund;(RemainingRing.fenceEconomicEnterprisesonlytheJagpa
Waterworks System and Market & Slaughter)

ANNUAL INVESTMENT PROGRAIU (AIP) FOR CY 2O2O Page 9
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8) compliance to the DBM LBM No. 78 dated May 15,2ol9 " Guidelines on the preparation of
the FY 2020 Annual Budget of LGU. more particular on AIp Attachments such as :

a) Approved GAD Plan and Budget with MGADC Resolution adoption 7o Ms Alma ;
b) 5% LDRRM Fund Utilization plan with MDRRMC Resolution c/o Mam Nila;
c) Local Climate Change Adoptation plan % MDRRMO Marcionila Reyes;
d) Peace and Order Plan for CVy 2020 with MPOC Res % MLGOO;
e) Local Nutrition Action plan with MNC Resolution Zo MNAO;
f) List of PPAs for LCPC with MCpC Res 7o MSWDO;
g) List of PPAs for Senior Citizens and pWDs 7o MSWDO;
h) List of PPAs to Combat AIDS 7o MHO;
i) List of PPAs to Address the problem of Illegal Drugs % MHO

9) For FY 2020 Budget preparation, inclusion as a separate office budget of MENRO,
TIPO/Tourism Office, HRMO, Vice Mayor's Office and SB Office respectively;

l0 ) lswM Unit under MENR. is no ronger treated as Ring-fence account under Non-TaxRevenue Regular rncome; Remaining Ring-fence Economic Enterprises only the JaglaWaterworks System and Market & Slaughter;

I I ) Formerlv Non-office expenditure rine items will now be lodge to different offices ( see AIpSecretariat documentations)

12 ) Torvn planning expenditure items and MDC operational expenses will now be under theMPDC Office from Non_Office Expenditures;

13) AIP participants agrees.to submit their respective office Annual procurement pran to theBudget Office for consolidation

14 ) Personnel Services budgetary requirements will be taken cared of by the Municipal BudgetOfficer in coordination with the HRMO Office;

15 ) Income Estimates must not be lower than the preceding year

l6 ) JaSMED Unit will be now under MAO

l7 ) MNAO wll be under dre MHO

l8 ) For cY zo2o, if possible, to minimize augrnentation and ressen MooE expenses insteadincrease budgets on tangibles ppAs

19 ) Terminar r,eave a,ocation for Accounting Treasurer and Engineering for Ms Grace Arban,Mr Nestor Arban and Mr. Felipe Luce.o ,espeitivel y

19 ) PS A'ocation for new item positions such as Admin officer SG-II (2), private secretarysG -l l (2)' Admin Assistant IV sG-6 (2), Accountant io sc-zo, Information officer sG{.Admin Assistant SG4 and Admin Aide I SG_l;

20) Centralized Fuel and Gasoline Dispensing using the new procedures

nnruuat lwusturrt PROGRAII{ (AIP) FOR CY 2020
Page 10



JAGNAANON FOR PROGRESSIVE GOVERNANCE

Vision Statement
Resnon stve, Trans rentt

Participatorv Governance develo ment-oriented and
Drosram-focused local (,overnance

RESPONSIVE

a Healthcare & Wellness
o Address malnutrition
a Cleanliness and Sanitation
o Peace and Order and Public Order and Safety

TRANSPARENT

o Developing New LGU website
. Developing ICT System
o Full Disclosure Policy

EQtItTABILITY

' Allocating 300K each 33 brgys

' Increase allocation of AICS

ACCOUNTABILITY

' cross-cutting budget for meals

' cross cutting measures for travel

' Centralized fuel and gasoline

' spare parts and medicines

PARTI(]IPATORY

' Consultative decision process

' Functionality of Local Special Bodies

DEVELOPMENT ORIEN'TED

' AcceleratinglnfrastructureProjects

' Forming Special Project Committee

' Manpower Elficiency

PROGRAM-FOCTJSED

' Local economic enabling environment

' Tourism Development

' Religious Capital in Bohol

' Economic Investment & Promotion

' Tourism Haven

' Capital Subsidy to Livelihood

ANNUAJ.ITWESTMENT PROGRAIT{ (AIP) FOR CY 2O2O Page 11

@!9, Accountable,



Annual lnvestment Program (AlP) for et 2O2O (Summary)
ANNUAL IN/ESTMENT PROGRAM (AlP) fot CY 2O2O (Summry)

LGU JAGM ANMJAL IM/ESTMENT PLAN CY 2O2O
INDICATIVE BUDGET ALLOCATTON of pS,MOOE,CO as proposed

INDICATIVE AMOUNT ln

16,033,E04.25 24 400,000.00
3m,000.(x, 14.20

1 '1 .541 ,006.97

4,821,000.00

1,600,000.00

1,817,300.00

2,U7,200.00

1,015,0@.m 1,015,0m.00

000.00

714.44

000.00
I,ts0,738.80 738.86

2,5@,000.00 134 532.U
11 1 @0.00

4,706,600.@ 86,00.@ 500.00

@0.00

28,657. 550. 00

10.506.360 @ 360 00
11 424.76

5&).mo.00 20,0m.@ a1w,g@00
856.m0.00 20.00.00 000.00

00

189.01

s49.70

7 000.00

000 00
40,000.m 3'1 2@ 00

687,S0.m 8s.30.O 130.00
551 527.92

_.J9,,W-1,gp-a

00

00

1000-,t

AP
Refercnce

Cod6

P rogr.IdProjecuActiv ity
Descriptioi

Funded20% LGU

Funding
Sourc€

I
Peraonal
Servi,ces

MOOE

6,366,195.75

-

Capital
Outlay

r000.2 5% Genderand Pbn and 15,303,414.20
,mo-3 5% UDRRM Fund Utilizatbn plan 764.911.@ 10.426,G5.s7 i 36O,OO.m
1oq).a Loc.lCEnib Chang. Actbn phn 50,00.m

t0@-5
P rams
Pesce and Oderard Pubtb SrHy (pOpS)

4,707,0m.00 34.000 m
10004 Local Nutdtbn Actbn Pbn 1,690,6m.00
1000-7 Annual Cuihrral Pbn
1(m{ betivelnd Annual Procu ttanenl Plan

1000-9 Lirt of PPA5 for the Locat Council ioi thi
ofP.oloctbn of ChiH ien 1,El7,39).m

1mo-t0 List of PPA5 for Serior Citizels and
% ofLGUPerson3 with Disabiliths 2,U7,m_N

100{tl r List ot PPAs b Combat Acquircd hrrune
Oefcbn torE

3,1fi,714.44

620.0m.00

10,056.m0.m

550,mo.m

1co0-12 otLBI toPPAs theAddress ofProbbm

|turc OfEce and Sorvices
JaSi,lEO Unit& Services

30@-18 Social Welfare and

8o@13

8{m-t7

60@-14

8000-16

80@15

Mun

TOURISM OFFICE/TIPO:
Ma.tet &

Waterworts
5,177,6J2.3a

325,m0.00

6,1rrc,000.003,700,0m.00

2,r75,9m.00

2,3:t8,000.00I

30@-19 Healft OfficeMur 8,1m,@.00 t si3,ooo.m ! tto,ooooo

9000-28 MUNICIPAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAI
SERVtCESRESOURCE OFFICE & m.7m.m 2.613,850.m 25.@.OO.0

1000-27 eEtGen I Sew lces Office
10@-28 Ofllce

1 ,619.424.76 2,6{0,0@.m 7,GO,000.m1@O-29

't0@-30 1.5&.m0 m
2,rm,00.m,000-31 Treasuie/s Office 3,mo,(m.00 1,472'276 @Office
5,700,0m.00 1r,G,r&9 01 5,fi0,q).mlmo<i
3,000.00.m 7.174.9& 70

HRMO
:t47,600.m 1,1m.000 m 3@.mo m

100O3/a

,00G35 MPOC Ofllce
2, 00.@ 1,660.@ mr0m36 OfFEe 1.795.000 m 482,r0.00Accou Ofl.rce 2,21,W.@1000-37

r46s.527.9 9r6,m)m
't00040
10003E Vice Offrce

Bs OfEce
565,282.80

1,920,0m.m 000 m
r/8,S0 m

2.6-11 ,000.m

TOTAL EXPENDITU RE PROGRAM 84,798,493.26 lA.&].t.108.35

SPECIA PURPOSE FUND - GENERA FUND

BUDGET , GENERA FUNDREGU LAR

ANNUAL INVESTMENT PROGRAU (AIP) FOR CY 2O2O

G4,*a9.93a.25 257.t79.635.86

Total

50,000.00

7,{57,00.00

SOCIA SERV

1.@5.0m m 1,71m

9&e. Eqi{Eng$1 -

30@-18-t Weltare---{
3000-183

I
3000-18-4-1

3(nO-18-5 MSWD

2,S52,0@.00
129.6m 00

-.-.-,-"---- i .- 3sgogc
- i 18.6fi) 00

t?0,9w 00
276,mO m

htion
Actiln Office

on
30,0-2a Nutuitbn

-Phibs
30.000 00

1r,mom

36/10-22

3{x)0-23

ENMRONMENTA PROTECTION SERVtCES GENERAL FUND

GENERA SER\4CES . GENERAL FUND

100032

ADMINISTRATN,/E SERUCES . GENERAL FUND

r0@37

110.&O.m



I- r- t- 
- 1- r- t- t I t t I I

CET Quality Review and Assurance (eAR) Form

LGU ratna, ratna, Bohol

CCET Cluallty Review and Assurance (CIAR) Form

Pro8r.rfi /Froiect/ActivltY
D.salpuffi

Ccrypolo3y
Us.d M.ln Oblcct as

Cllmste Rlsks
belng

addressed?
Olmate lntormadm uscd?

PDPFP/CLUP cDp LCCAP U)RR,t,P lDIPConsh'ucdon of Waste h'ocesslng Faclllty
and Eco-Park M32+01

reduction and diversion program/lntensify waste
at source, dlscard recovery, composting and ISWM Offtce Data x x x

Provlslon of Potable Water Supply
Evacuauon Faclllty
Provlslon of Potable l,tIater Supply

^.272-07

drought/ all
types of
disasters

Water sources Inventory from FS

conduct€d by USC-Water
Resources Foundation; rainf all

patte m

I x

Potablc watcr Supply undcr BUB Prorect
(BaraSay ilausok, Lampan, Naatan& Tubod
Mar and Alelawen)

A212-01 the adaptlve capaclty of farmers and flsherfolk through
provision of relevant technologies and information drought

Water sources inventory from FS

conducted by USC-Water
Resources Foundation

x x x

Mangrovc Plandng at Can-upao, Poblaclon,
.AIerawan shot'ellnes I.224-03

Protect or re-establish mangrove forests, wetlands, and other
ecosystems as protectlon agalnst floods risks x

hstalledon of flood rnarker and b€lglrt
awarchcss on Ur€ prohlbldon ofthrowlng
garbaSc along rivct:s and cr.eeks

A22+Os
lmprove early wamlng lnformaflon and alert systems to
ncrease readiness to extreme flood risks past disaster history x x

Rcgular conduct of cpldcnrlc outbreak
nranagcnrent and dlsease survclllancG
syst€m

A411-05
and implement post disaster epidemic outbreak

ment and disease surveillane system (ex, water-borne
and other health rlsks due to climate change) *

floods, heavy
rainful previous €ses and history x x

conduct of cBMs suroey wltlr DRRM/ccA
ludl etors A422-05 conduct of cBMs with DRRM/CCA All types of

cllmete rlsks climate chan8e data x x
llrstalladon and Meltrt€nance of Motor
Slrcn as Garly wamlng tndlmtor 442+tO nstall Early Warnlng Systems typhoons x xAr€a mapplng and ocular slte vlsltfor
posslble hydro powcr.wlnd-mlll power
flpply ln barangay laca, Buyo& Tubod
Montc and Lonoy

A612-O1
sustainable and renewable energy resoure

{e.9. hydro, geothermal, biomass, wind, ocean and
All types ot
climate risks x x

Reduce the risk brouglrt by flooding ln build-up args during F'loodingand
typon Map x x

Provlslon of food esslrtence to aff€ctad
famlllcs durlng calarnldes, pandeml€ and
othe[ fornrs of emcrgcncles

a$istince ls provided t0 affected individuls during
and other fbrrc of mergenci6

All types of
cal,amitls

Inventory of vulnerable famlliq
from LDRRMO, MSWD and DA x x

of m€dldne, other
accessorl cs for health emegcncy capacity of the Rural Helath Unit in the tratmett

patients affected by tlre calamity or helth emergenry

Halth
Ercrgency
IcovtD-1e)

data
x

CorrsErcdon of lsoladon facllldes ln thc
manaSem€nt of pand€mlc healOl ct.lsls

Prcnece of isolation faciliti6 in the district
waeadon cerrter

hospital and in the Pamdemic
Crisis requirement

x

ANNUAL INVESTMENT PROGRAM (AIp) FOR Cy 2O2O Page 13

I

Not identlft.d
ln Plane

L rrts[rLrP-.rqc>

Diminishing mangroves in the area

x

Formulauotr of dralnagc end scwarage
mast€r Dlan



I I f,1 I

Municiplity ot JAGNA

CY 2O2O LGIJ JAGI{AANI{UALIi{VESI ElfT PLAN' PROGRAM {AP)
By Progran PrcrecuAdivity by Ofirce

I I

Ii{OCATIVE Altou[r d CUttIATE oHANGElN Olc AT IVE AiIOUNT (lh P6cl

!T iliEl

AP
Raaaadrca

@d.

2,1,,(,0,000.00 500,000,00

climat Changc

Ad.ts don Mti!.liorlI
C[mr.
ch$q.

cc
Typology

codeI
A420.0320% LGU P Fundcd

Proerfi ,Proi&{./Activity
O*criptbn

Fuhdihe
SoutcG

q365,19475

MOOE
Pdsoaial

Sarvic.5
Capltd
OutLy

-

16,ql3,8{X.25

BararEay Economic and Sochl lr ra-p.ojed

10c0-1-2 Purchase of lot for socialize ho6irE project

'1000-1-3 Oh-age advarlage bunos (hirthday gift) for senior citizen

1000-14 CorEbrction of Ehrbeque dand/sialydecU near Jagna port

10@'t-5 CSO economic developrnent projed,/livelihood assistance (JAMES

1000-16 CorEfuclion of multi-purpce hall (ABC BuildirE)

Supportto Jagna TESDA NewTraining Programs

1000-1-8

'1000,1-9 Construction of Eco Park and Equipment-Loan Amortization

20% Ds, Fund -

Gen Fund

1000-'1- t 0

A62542

Mt4{4-

SocEl Arnelioratbn for families for famili6 not covered by ndbnal
(LGU counterpart)

2@6 O.t, Fund -

G.n Fund

1000-1-11 2,000,000.00Procureoent of medicines and/or vit€mins ard/or medical supplles
ard/or equipner(

2096 Dev Fund '
G.n Fund

'1,893,349.68

500,000.00

1,250,000.00

9,900,000.00

877,153.93

500,m0.00

4,256,650.32

500,000.00

1000.2

1ooGGAD-1-1
I II 5,303,,11,1.20

90,000.00Conduct forum durinq v,Dmens month celebration

5% Gcndcr and Plar ,ld 156n3,414 n
,,fi

90 000 00

'1000€AD-1-2 Conducl capedty bldng on g€nd6r analysb and use of GAD
tools

50,m0.m

1000€AD-13 55,000 mFinancial Assistancei€Eal procedurss 55,000 00

1000€AD-1{ 50,m0.00Conducl orientation of Magna Carta of Women (MCW 50,000.00

10@6A0-1-5 Traininq. \r,orkshop, seminar 770 8€220 270.88.2.20
1000-GAD-16 60,000.00Conducl q€nder sensitivity trainino 60,000.00
1000-GAD-1 -7 SYmposium on GAD /AVI/C 170,000.00 170,000.00
1000€AD-1€ 100,000 00GAD Planning, budgeling & assessrnent \,lorkshop 100.000.00

1000-GAD-1 -9 MGAD-C and v',,omens Meelinos 64,092.0064,0s2.00
1mo-GAD-1-10 Establish GAD Resource Offce W2 personnel indlaroe 162,840.00 162,840.00

SPECIAL PURPOSE FUNO . GENERAL FUND

ITfiTilTI

-

ffiE

-
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Annex A - AIP
Stl,rr?tfy

Tot.l

1000-1-1

6@,000.00

2,12,W.07

2,000,000 00

9,900,000.00

s00,000.00

1,250,000.00

877,153.93

1 ,893,349.68

500,0@.00

600,000.00

500,000.00

4,2f€,650.32

212.W.07

500,000.00

45241

1000-1-7

improvenert ot Jagna Gymrasim

300,0qr.00
1000-GAo.1 ORGAI{IZATIONAL FOCUSED 1.U2,814.20

50,000 00



69,600 00lOOGGAD.lA-1 Capacitatino & empo[rorine lvomen 69,@ 00

lOOGGAD-1A.2 MGAIC and \rvornens Me€linos 60,0@ 00 60,000.00

1o@GAD-1A-3 Advocacy & awar€ness raisinq/svmposium on GAD /AWC 60,0@.@ 60,000.00

I IrcEEETE4E

1 000-GAD-2-1 Value orientation Workshop Sefi nar

fund to womer/men

-

50,0@.00

50,000.00

-

50,000.mI
50. m0.00

10006AD-2-2 50.000.00 50.m0.00Basic Customer-Client Skills Traininos
1000€AD-23 Handlino Clients and Teleohone Etiquette Traininqs 30,0m.00 30,m0.@

150,000.001000GAD-24 Familv Oay Celebction 150,000.00

1000€AD-2-5 60,000 00 60,000.00Christmas Parly, lndependence, Rizal Oay
35.000 m1000€AD-26 Healthv Lifeswe/Hataw Phvsical Fitness/Zumba 35,000 00

100064D-2-7 Conducl value fonnation arnong emplot€es 120,000 00 120,000.00

1000€AD-2€

1OOGGAD.2A.1

Conducl execulive- madical ch6ck -

Conducl oriontation on rosponsible parenthood

00

trEE trEE
GmfiD

1000€AD3-1

lOOGGAD-2A.2

-

Provision of financial & trensporlation assislance

on I I 40,000.00

50,000 00

-

000 00

50, m0. m

1000€AD3-2 Conduct IEC on anti-photo/yideo voyeurism 20,0@.00 20,000.m

1000€AD33 30,0@ 00 30,000 mProvi':,e oquiFnent for doernenl purposes

100,m0.00

EEE

tE@
Elm

1000GAD34

riarrataEEt

Construclion of CR & Completion of WCPD office

Oeveloo and Oesion orornolional materials
1000€AD4-2 Atlends short course of traininos/seminars 30,@.m 30,000.00

50,m0 m A514411000-GAD43 Aori-6nterprise/pmduct R&O 50,000 00

1000€AD4-4 Orqanize WMES 20,m0 0o 20,000 m
A514421@06AD4-5 Participate on Trade Fair (sellino mission) 140,000.00 140,000 00

1000-GAD45 40,000 00 40,000.00Conduct business manaoement traininq
A513{11000€AD4-7 Conduct Darlnershio meetino 20,000 00 20,000.00
A513{11000-GAD-4€ 20,000 m 20,000.00Attends producl development training

10004AD4-9 UDdalino of business orofile 20,000 m 20,000 00
'10,000.001000-GAD-4-1 0 Seminars/traininqs on business plan formulatlon 10,000.00

A513{250,000.0010006AD411 Quarterly meetinq of Micro-enterprises 50.000 00

tIltaEil

N'IMrcGEZEE

1000€AD$-1

! Ir.firli]

400,000 00

II mm
E-.ffinEnollment of indioents to Philhealth

valuationandAnnual Mon

M1443'100.000.00'1000€AD,5-2 Provision of Food to indioenls 100,000.00

1000-GAD-53 Assistance for vidims violence 50,000.00 50,m0.00

A424411000€AD-5-4 Locale families & bring back street children 20,000.00 20,000.00

1o@€AD-5-5 Oroanize OSY into PYAP 140,000.00 140,000.00

1000-GAD-56 60,000 00 60,000.00onemaflon/Forum on responsrDE parenmoodnuman ramcKng
.nd ^rha..^^i.l i.e"-<

69,600.001000€AD-5,7 Capacitalinq and Empolr€rinq \4iomen 69,600 00

ImiEfrLrItI

--

EE

-
-

--
--

-
--r--I

--i@

-

I

--EEN-EET -I

E

-II
II

@
IEEMI

---EE-reEr -- -

-
-

E
-

---IEME

re@ I-

-rc@--EIlil
--
--

-

I

-

I-
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lOOGGAD-IA CLIEiIT.FOCUSED: 239.G00.00 239.600 00

{000-GAD.2 HRiiO:

POPCOM: 100.ortr.00 100.000 00

PIJPJAGNA: 200,000.00

1om"GAD4 JASMED UNITr 550,000 00 550,000.00

1OdLGAD,5 DSWD: 2,017,0@.00 2.017.000.00



1000-GAD,54 Food for Work 17,000.m 17.m0.m
1000€AD5-9 Reinlegration of street families and children 4424ql
10004AD-111 Support to Pantawid Pamilyang Pilipino Program 50,0@.m 50,m0.00

1@04AD-t12

1000€AD6-1

Provision of assistance to vulnerable seclors(women, family

Oth6r Supplies and materials
I

-

1,110,400.00

I
40,000.00

I
'1 ,'t 10,400.00

1m,000.00

-

1000€po6-2 Other MOOE 20,000 @ 20,000.00
10004AD63 Conduct of medicel mission 100,000.@ 100,000.00 A41441
1000-GAo64

'1 000-GAD-7-1

non ible

Conduct IEC on NTB & TB OOTS

000 m

150,m0 00

60 t!0 c0

IJ9O.OOOSO

150 000 0c

-

I
1000-GAD-7-2 Provide m€dicines Und8r Five Clinic 50,000.00 50,000 00
1000€AD-73 Provision of Druqs & modlines 500,mo 00 500,cpo.00
'1000€AD-74 Conduct IEC on safernotherhood MatemalheaRh care 80,m.00 80, m0. m

1000€AD-7.5 Conducl of Supplemental feeding (Nutrition Month) @,000.m 60,000 m
1000€AD-76 Conduci IEC on Family Plannino 50,0@.00 50.000.00

1000-GAD-7-7 Conduct specisl activities/heallh related aclivities 50,0@.@ 50,000.00

1000-GAD-7€ Conducl hyportensiorvdiabetic screening/hataw 50 000.00 50,000.00

1000€AD-7-9 Conduct mediGl mission 120,000.00 120,000.00 441441
1000€AD-7-10

1000€AD€-1

rVrcES

Conduct IEC on NTB & TB DOTS

80 000 00

-

70,000 m

80.000 00i"nffifri
70,000 00

I I
1000€AD€-2 Pmvido medicines Under Five Clinic 25,000 m 25,0@.00
'1000-GAD43 Provision of Oruos & medicines 200,000 00 200,000.00

1000€ADa4 Conducl IEC on safemotherhood Matemal health care
proorams

40,000 m 40,@0 00

,l OOO.GAD€s Qonducl of Supplemental feeding (Nutrition Month) 30,000.00 30,m0.00
lOOO€AD€€ Conduct IEC on Family Plannino 20,0@ 00 20,000.00

1000-GAD€-7 Conduct speciel activilies/health related activities 25,0@.00 25,000.00

1000-GAD{{ Conduct hypertEnsiorrdiabetic screening/hataw 25,000.00 25.000.00

1000€AD€s Conduc{ medical mission m,000 00 60,000.m A41441
lOOGGAD+10

1000€AD€-1

Provide dental

Conduct nutrition monlh IEC
I I 40 000 m:l=Itffi

70m0m

-

40.000 00

tII,':ffi
70.000 00

I I
1000-GAD-9-2 lmprovt. of breasth6dinO rooms 20,000.00 20.m0 m
1000€Ao-93 Trainiqs on BNS TOT on IYCF 10,000.00 10,000 00
1000€AD34

1OOGGAD.,1G1

Nulrimix

Trainings ,seminars & \/\Drkshops
I E 50,@@

90,m0.00

50 000 0c- ,o.ooo3o
90 000 00

I
100064D-102 Leadechip traininos & suNival skills 471441
10006AD-1G3 Gender-based anti-bullyino campaiqn
1ooGGAD-1S4 Gender-based harasshment

ANNUAL INVESTMENT PROGRAM (AIP) FORCY2020 Page 16

IOqLGAD4 Pantawid Prmilvero Pilioino Prcqram: 220,000.00

1otx).GAG7 liuniciDal Hcahh Offce lRHtl l) 1 1S0,000 00

1000.GAo4 RHU 2

1om-GASg MNAO:

t0006aD-t0 EDUCATION 90,000 00



10004AD-'11-1 fertilizer Subsidy 3,000,000.00 3,0@,000.00

1000€AD-11-2

flnarr EE In

'VariotalTrial & Seed Production of traditional rice varieties

'Seedlings and Planting materjal dispersal m:tifar.l

30,000.00 30,000.m

m
looGGAD-12-2 'Organized Veget8ble Prod. & Markoting (vagetable seed

srrb!idy)
100,000 00 100.000.00

10006AD-'12-3 'Fertilizer and Farm inputs subsidy (P 2,000.000)

1000€AD,12-4 'FinscialAssistance (br organiz6d markeling system) (P
2,000,@0)

1 000-GAD,12-5 'Farmers Trading Posl (Bagsakan Operation) 100,m0.00 100,000 00
'1ooGGAD-126 'BNC Garden in support lo Baranoay Nulrilion Proqram 50,000.00 50,m0 00

1ooGcro-12-7

rtrrcEiEE,

'Organic Agricuhure Program (sustained participatory
lechnology derflonstration & producl assessrnent and

agqaculture Produclion Program

350,m0 @ 350,000 00

1000-GAo-112 a) pond developmenl proiecl 150,000.00 '150,000.00
'1@o-GAD-133 b) tilapia fingertinos dispersal 100,m0.00 100,000.00
1000-GAD-1 3-4 c) improvement of fishpond at MAO '100,000 00 100,000.00
1000-GAD-135 d) maintenance and operating cost of MAO 20,000 00 20,000.00
100GGAD-136 'lnpul Assistance To MATIGA Hatchery 50,000.00 50, m0.00
'rooGGAD-197 'Marin+based Livelihood proiect (FAD)
1000-GAD-138 a) Fish Aggregating Device (FAD) 250,m0 00 250.000 00
1000.G40-139 b) Fishino Gear 180,m0 00 180,000.00
1000€AD-13-10 c.) Bangus Fish Caqe 160,000 00 160,000.00
10004AD-1311

1ooGGAD-14-'1 'Uvestock Uporedinq Pmqram

na]if.5cmrl5l

1000-GAD-142 a) Artificial lnsemination Larce Ruminanls 30,000 00 30,000 m
'1ooGGAD-'t43 b) Main. & Oporeting Cost of artficial br€€ding csnterfor

SYvine
50,000 00 50,000.m

1000-GAD-144 'Livestock dispeBal and Livelihood proiect ( cattle) 360,m0 00 360,000 00

1000€AD-145 'Livostock heallh and managernent program (pmcuremenl of
v€torinary supplies & biolooics

50,000 00 50,m0.m

ItalarrlaEtaEz!.l

ftTT.EEI EN :fllduclion Research and Devt. Assistance

and eradbation m 6LLf.LlMETD

1ooGGAD-'1S2 a) Packaoino and Labellino enhancement 50,000.00 50,000 m
1000-GAD-113 b) Research and devl. of new oroduds 30,000.00 30,000.00
1o@GAD-15-4 'Product rnarketino and promotion services
1o@GAD-115 a) Participalion to Trade fairs and pn ducl expo. 30,0@ 00 30,000.00
1@GGAD-156 b) Conduct selling mission for Aori-products 200,m0.00 200,000.00
1000-GAD-117 *Ubi Po\ der in supporl to Ubi gro,lErs

I

TETli!ilIiE'II E G@-@--r IIE E-

EE

- --E -IrtliTEililtll

-
-
-

I

-

IE

-
-

I

-

E-E--I

-EI
-EI--I

-EE--ET--I

- --r
-I

IEErilctirr,til
Eft'MTfiTT
ItrariEEtirEtl

--rc@-@I --

E-E-E-ET

--
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liAo 8,194,000.00 300.000.00 8,494,000.00
1o004AI>t1 licc Ploductivitv Enhanccmcnt Proorem 3,030,000.@ 3,030,000 00 411244

1(xxlcAD.12 ligh Valucd crop DavaloFmatt proeram 850.000.00 850 000 00 A114{3

lMGGAII13 1,0@,000.00 412245

1mo€ADt4 Liycltock PDduclion .nd Dcv. Proor.m 6S0,m0.00 690,000.00 A114-14

I r0ribusinasilAgro{rDcGssirulp|!molioo & t{alkct 930,000.00 930.000 00 tv514{2



r- r- r- t- r- r- r-

lMGGAD-1'8 a) Purchase of Ubi Tubers from Orc^rr/EB 200,000 00 200,000.00

100GGAD-119 b) Purchase of additional Mechani.:al dryer and
pufuerizers

?0,m0 00 320,000 00

1000€AD-1 5-10

'looGGAD-1el

Ubi Pouder c4sl

a) Conduct science & Tech. skills Trainino

100 m0 00

160,000.00

30,000 00

100,000 00

160.0@.@

30 000 m
A11302

1000€AD-142 b) Oroanizational & Enterprise Devt. Assistance 100,000.00 100,000.00

'1000-GAD-1S3

1000€AD-17-1

c) Production, promotion and distribution if IEC
s/broch u elc

Conducl of Technology & Skills Training on Ric6, HVCDP
&Fisherv related technolooies

30.0m.00

50,000 00

3OO'oOO"OO

30.000 m

'Li?4,oOo"OO

50 000 00
411348

1000€AD-17-2 Production & distribution of seedlingdmun. nursery 40,000.00 40,000.00 A114-13
1000€AD-17-3 Provide other aori-inDuts & materials 250,000 00 250.000.00

1000€AD-17-4 Farme/s Field day/han€st fest. 50,0@.m 50,m0.m
1000€AD-17-5 Procurernent of Vetinerary Supply & Eiolooics 50.0@.00 50,000 00

1000€AD-174 Fish€rv Droorams 50,000.m 50,m0 m
1000€AD-17-7 Swine production dispenial o{ooram 50.000.m 50,000 00
'1ooGGAD-17-8 Conduct of cumower production 100,@0.00 100,m0 00
1000€Ao-17-9 HVCDP 24,000.00 24.000 m
1000€AD-17-10 Conduct dispersal on tilapia linqedinos. soeds & livestocks m0,000.00 200,0@.00
1000€AD-17-11 Operation & manaoement of food terminal 50,000.00 50.000.00
10006AD-17-12 Con ducYestablish demo sites 50,000 m 50.000.00 A113{3
1000€AD-17-13 Conduct Organizational Trainino & Mentodnq 50,000 @ 50.000.00
1000€AD-17-14 Assistance to FOA accreditation 30,0@ 00 30,000.m
1000€Ao-17-1s Sustainable aq/l.developmenl orooram 50,000.00 50,@0 m A113{3
1000cAD-17-16 Conduct Al to lame & small ruminanls 30,000.00 30,m0 m
10004AD-17-17 Conduct IEC on rabies aMereness 150,000.00 150,000.00
1000cAD-17-18 Rice Produclivity Enhancerr€nl Prooram 50,000 00 50,000.00 A11244
1000€AD-17-19 ParticiDation in anv trad6 fair.6tc. 20.000.00 20,000.00 4513{1
1000cAD-17-20 Ubi harvest taboo 100.@0.00 1m,000.00
1000€AD-17-21 Conduct technology skills on agri-busingss development 30,0@.00 30,000. m
1000€Ao-17-22 Const. of doo im@undino senctuary with impoundinE facility 300 m0.00 300,000.00

t00(L3

100G31-1 Deselting, Dredging and Dedogging

764,911.m

-

10,426,005.97E 350,m0.00

-

1 '1 ,541 ,006.97I I
100G11-2 Clgaring oporalion of hszardous tre6 ( Pruning) and oth6c

100G31-3 IEC on Clisasler and Clirnate change activities A71341

100G314 Printing Jobs, Signages and Publications

100G31-5 Capacity Building Activities

10@316 Aid to Disaster Mctims
10@31-7 Welfare goods and Foods Services
100G31-8 Rescue stretchers
100G3'1-9 Rescue Medicinal Responses

ANNUAI TNVESTMENT PROGRAM (ArP) FOR CY 2020 Page 18

lMGGAI}I5 FarmcE lnlonnation & Tcchnical Scrviccs

1@04AI}1? '1,474,0m.00

5% *lDRRif Fund lltili2alion Pl.n
100G3-1 Disastcr Risk Rcduction and lllaraocm.nt Prooram



IIIIII

1000-31-10 Rescue E{uitrxnenl:
10@-31-1't Rescue Road Safety
1000-11-12 Rescue cutting equipment:
1000-11-'13 Resoe Security Safety:
100G31-14 Rescue \,1€lding, cutting and safety,
1000-11-15 Rescue fell Prolection

1000-3- 1-16 Comprehensiw survsy & plan for drainage system OejerG
Poblacion & Pagina)

250.000.00 250,000.00 250.m0 00

100G.11-17 lmprcvement of LGU olvned lransmitlor/ro peater 300,000.00 300.000.00 300,000 00
10@-3-1-18 lncident Command System Traini ngs/Drills 100.000.00 100 000 00 100,m0 00
1000-3-1-19 MDRRMO Operational Expenses 764,911 00 7,026,109.29 50,mo.@ 7 ,841 ,020.29 7,841,0n 29

10m-32

100M,1

QRFsocial amelioration for families not covered by
national (LGU counterpart)

Use of Lou,er Carbon FueYRe dace Older Vehicles
I

2,990,986.68

I
2,999 986.68

I
5,999,973 36

I I
tv!63144

'to0842 Advocate use of dual inverler aircondilioning units M611{1
'10004-3 Advocale use of Solar Streetlights 4612{1
1000-4-4 R8bate Proqrenfor Buying Eleclric Vehicles rv634{3
100045 Free Chargiflg of Electric Vehides
10004-6 Supporl cyc.ling and walkinq
100047 lmproved efficiency ru61'1{3
10004-8 Promote lo^r €!!gn energy supdy and producls t\t61343
1000J-9 Sel lorn er carbon standards for new buildin qs A511{2

1000-4-10 Sirengthen Climate Chanoe Policies A713{6
',000-/L11 Strictly ban of use of styro, disposable cups, plastic and

baloons M32'1{1
1000-+12 Supporl green technology
1000-+13 Set ereen deYelqprn€nt standards M2143
10m414 Help maneoe conqellpns

1000-4-15 Partner lo reduc€ emissions and tmnsition to a lo,./.carbon
economy

1000-,L16 Emphasize energy reduclion and cross-cuttino measures
1000417 lncreaso Tr€e Plalting Activity 4314{9
10@-4-'18 Formulalion of drainage & seurerage Masler Plen 50.0@.00 50,000.00 50,m0.00

't001!5 Pcicr d Ordrr and fublic SeHv (POPS) Prosr.ms 4,787,0@.00 34,000.00 4,821 ,000.00
1000-5-1 Law Enfurcament and CrinE Prevention 725,m0.00 725,000.00
'1000-t2 Pmteclion of ForBst and Marine Resources 732,000.00 732,000.00
10005-3 Counter-lnsurgency and Communily Awareness 50,000.00 50,000.00

Prosecutjon Mainlenance of Katarungan Pambarangayand
Admn istrative Supervision

60,000.m 60.000. m

1000-t5 Communication and lnformalion Education Camapiagn (lEC) 20,000.00 70,000.00

1000-s Capacity Developmenl TraininEs, Seninars and Awards 329,000 00 329,000.00

1000-t7 Orug Eradication,Rehabilitation and Reintegration Program

ANNUAI INVESTMENT PROGRAM {AIP) FoRCYZ02o page 19
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100G4 Locel Climrte Changc Action Plel

1000-54



I

1000-t8

'1000s

1000-s9

1000+5

1000-t10

'1000s-4

100&t11

100063

1000-$12

100042

1000-$13

'100061
10004

izalion and Funcliona of Local I Bodies 289,m0 00
330,000 00
272,M.00
800,m0 00

730,000.00

200,000.00

300,mo.00

100,000 00

50,000.00

50,000 m
50,0m.00

3,@00

289,000.00

764,000.00

200,000.00
690,600.00

330 000 00
272 000.00

1

1 000 00

50 000 00

000 00

000 00

50,000.00

000.m

10|J/.+-7-2

1000+7

1000-7-1

'1000+8

lTrllilil

100069

1000-e14
1000413

1000+11
1000+12

museum
Conduct invontory of ancestral house and antique horne
fumitures and fixlu res lo( ible exhibits

100,m0.00

266,200.00

,00,mo 00

1

30 000.00

31A 400 00

1 000 00

30,000.00

30,000.m

000 00

20.000 00

50,0m.00

300.000.00

100,000 00

1

30 @0 00

31 400 00
1 000.00

266 200.00

1 000.00

000 00

000 m
000 00

30,@0 m

00

1000-7-3
P

Promole cultu ral practices such as, Padagan sa Comita,
200,000.00

1000-74
- Initiate and activity that creates

opporlunities forchildren and young peopl€ to nurture their
crBativitv

The Creative Life

150,000 00 150,000.00

1000-7-5
commu
The Creative C,ommunity - Culiure Programs with creative

100,000 00 100,000.00

1000-7€ The Cr€ative Econorny - creative diversity and streel lib are
culturaltourism 250,000 00 250,000.00

1000-7-7 The Need to Popularized the Shared Vision of the municipality 150,m0.00 150,000.00

1000-7{

1000-7-9

and Pmmotion of Tangible andPreservation, Proteclion

Cullural Sharin Coo ralion and Ll

200,000 0o

150,0@ 00

200,000.00

150,000 00
1000-7-10

100r}{
flanal.!*t

ldentity as the Basis of Social ParlicipationPromote Cultural
for Develgpmenl 200,000.00 200,000.00

100004-2

1000-5€

lmo-9 Lirt of PPA! ior th! Locd Council fur thc Protcciion ol
Ch ildrcn of

De

1,A17,m.OO 1,81 7,300.00
nization and Functiona of Loc€l S Bodies 289,000.00 289,000.00

E'|!lrI

rrnrrtr
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1 ,690,600.00

1000+10

200,000.00

lntanoible Cultural Heritaoe



I I I I

1000€4 PPAS for Children
1000-+'1 SlpdgmeJltd feeding Program 80,0@ m 80,@0.@
10@92 Child DevelopmenuDay Care Services s5,000 @ 95,m0 00
1000-93 teafs oldAid to ld Balow 7 820,000.@ 820,000.00
1000-9-4 ECCD 60,0@ 00 60.000 00
1000-95 BCPC Slrenghtening Pmgram 50,0@.00 50m0m
1000-96 CAR and CICL Program 30,@.00 30,000.m
1000-97 Socialization Activiti6s (Hvdrotherapv-quarterlv) 30,0@ m 30,000 00
'1000-98 Professional SeNicas (PsychiatrisvNeuroloqist) 35,500.00 35,500 m
1000-99 Bl?aking Baniers prooram 240,000.00 240,000.00

1000-910 lmpovement of STAC (Facilities & equipments) 60,000.00 60,m0 m
1000-911 Sorvic€s of SPEO Teacher & therapisl 316,800.00 316,800.00

1o(xlr0

't0@1G1-1

Lin of PPAE ior Seflior Citizenr rld Prrlons wiot

Organizing and Capacitatinq Senior Citizens

r/" ot GU
2,U7,2m.@

EEE

2,647.N.@

69,600 00
I

1000-10-1-2 218,000.00 218,000 00

1000-10-1-3 Old Aqe Advantaoq Bonus (for cetenarian) 10,0@.00 10,m0.00
1000-10-1-4 Dealh Assistence (Aid & wreath) 600,m0.00 600,000 00
100G'10-15 Senior Cilizen Advocacy Activities 100,m0.00 100,000 00
1000-10-1€ Provision of SC lD and Purchase Booklet 60,000.00 60,m0 m

I
t@@

m[m 960,000.00E
100,000 00

T E1000-10-'t-7

'1000-10-2-1

Social Pension

P\&D Advocacy Activilies
100410-2-2 Provision of PWD lD and Purchase Booklat 60,0@.00 60,000.m
1000-1G2-3 Livelihood Proq fam 100,m0.00 100,000.m
1000-10-24 .Sociawocational Preparalion for Employrnent Services 40,000.00 40,000.00
1000-10-2-5 9Igqtizing and Capacitaling PWOS c9,600.m 69,600.00
1000-10-26 nitionPWD support and 260,m0.00 260,000 00

lolxtt l Llsi ol PPAI to Combd AcquiGd lmmunc Dcllci.ncy
Slmdlom. lAl0S)

1,015,000.00 1,015,000.00

1000-11-1 Wortd AIOS Day Activity 20,000 00 20,000.00
Candle Lighting 10,000 00 10,m0.m

1000-1'13 IEC on HIV/HM Testin s 20,m0 00 20.000.@
1000-114 Basic lnformation on HIV/AIDS Prevention Program 15,000.00 15.000 m
1000-'11-5 Other HIV Related Activiths %0,000.00 950,000.00
1000.12 List ol PPA3 to AddrE$ thc Problm ol llcsrl Drusr 620,000.00 620,000.00

1000-12-1 MIOP lntensive Out Patient) 30,0@.00 30 mo.m
1000-12-2 Communitv-bas6d RehabilitatjloPfggram 20,000.00 20.000.00
1000-123 Recovery Camp for Druo Rgformist 50,000 00 50 mo.m
1000-124 lntensil/ Police Operation agaisnt illeoal druos 200,000.00 200,000 00
1000-12-5 Relapse Prevention Sessions 20,000.00 20,m0.m
'1000-'12s Anti-Drugs Leclures end Symposium 100,000 00 100,000.00
11cn-12-7 IEC on lll thru Local Radio StationsI 100,m0.00 '1@,000 00
1000-12€ Reward System 100,000 00 1m,000.00

-I

I
reEEN

E@
I@

II

I

I

-
IIII
-

I

-

ANNUAJ. INVESTMENT PROGRAITI (AIP) FOR CY 2O2O PaEe 2L

lttrtttttt(1 T' I r l-r

'r 00&lGl SEMOR CITIZENS IIYELFARE PPA3 2,017,600.@

Homa care S€rvices- ( Support Services lo sickly and frail SC)

100GtG2 PERSONS WITH DISABILITY (PWD3) TIUELFARE PPAT 629,600 00

1000-11-2
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8000-13

8000-13-1-1

-

I
-

*Communal lnioation Dev. Proiects ( P 8.000.000.00)

3,1fi,7',tA.44I 10,055,000.00

-

fi2f/9,714-44

-

8000-13-'t-2 'Rice Farm Mechanization . ( P 3,390.000.00)
8000-'13-1-3 *Farm lo Market Road ( P 10,000,000.00)
8000-13-1-4

-

8000-13-2-1

-

250,000.00

-

250,000.00

-

I
8000-13-2-2 100,000.00'Organized Vegetable Prod. & Marketing (vegetable seed

subsidy)
100,000.00

8000-13-2-3 *Ferlilizer and Farm inputs subsidy 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00
8000-13-24 *Finacial Assistance (for oroanized marketino svstem) 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00

8000-13-2-5
*Gulalen sa paaralan in support to School Nutrition Program (

P50.000)
8000-13-2€ 50,000.00 50,000.00*BNC Garden in support to Barangay Nutrition Proqram

&00-13-2-7
'Organic Agriculture Program (sustained participatory

technology demonslration & product assessment and
certification)

350,000.00 350,000.00

8000-13-2-8

-

8000-13-11

625,000 00I 00 I
0 150,000.00a) pond dev. proiect 150,000.00

0 100,m0.00 100,000.00b) tilapia fingerlinss dispersal
0 100,000,00c) improvement of fishpond at MAO 100,000.00

0 d) maintenance and ooeratino cosl of MAO fishoond 20,000.00 20,000.00

8000-13-12 *lnout Assistance To MATIGA Hatcherv 50,000.00 50,000.00

8000-13-3,3 "Marin+based Livelihood oroiecl GAD)
0 a) Fish Aooreoatino Deviec (FAD) 250,000.00 250,000.00
0 b) Fishino Gear 180,000.00 180,000.00

0 c.) Banous Fish Caoe 160,000.00 160,000.00

800S.13-3-4 *Post Harvest Suooort Facilitv (P 1.000.000)
8000-'t3-15 *Fish Port lmorovement Proiect (P 50.000.000)

8000-13-4-1

50,000.00I

-

T*Livestock Uponading Prooram
I T m0.00

0 a) Artificial lnsemination Large Ruminants 30,000.00 30,000.00

0
b) Main. & Operating Cost of artificial breeding center for

Swine
50,000.00 50,000.00

8000-13-4-2 360,000.00*Livestock dispersaland Llvelihood prciect ( cattle) 360,000.00

8000-13-4-3
*Livestock health and management program (procurement of

veterinarv suoolies & biolooics
50,000,00 50,000.00

8000-1344 "Rabies orevention and eradication orooram 200,000.00 200,000.00
8000-13-4-5 *Veterinarv Reoulatorv Services ( P 50.000.00)

REGULAR BUDGET. GENERAL FUND
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800&13-1 licc Productivitv Enhanccmcnt Prooram

A'r1443
'Seedlinos end Plentino me eriel disnersal

Solar Pumo lrrioation Svstem
rishcrv Proqrams 1.060.000.00 pJ.?,+5

o

8000-134 Livestock Production and Dev- Prooram 690,00000 A114-14



8000-13-s1 'Production Research and Devl. Assislance
0 a) Packaqinq and Labellinq enhancement 50,000.00 50.000.00

30,0@.00 30,000.000 b) Resgarch and devl. of new producls
8000-13-t2 *Product markelino end Dromotion services

0 a) Parlicipation to Trade fairs and product expo. 30,0@ @ 30,000.00

0 200,000.00 200,000.00b) Conduct sellinq mission for Aqri-products
800G13-t3 'Ubi Pouder Pmcessino in support to Ubi qro\ 6rs

200 000.00 200,000.000 a) Purchasg of Ubi Tubers from qrorvErs

320,000 000 b) Purchase of additional Mechanical dryer and
pulvarizors

320,000.00

n LEM

E rfi f.n

n 6mf.n

ME I0

ETTi]'EErJq a) Conducl science & Tech. skills Trainino
'100,000.008000-13+2 b) Orqanizational & Enterprise Oevt. Assistance 100,000.00

8000-1363 c) Produclion, promotion and distribution if IEC
malerialdbrochures, etc

30,000.00

8000-1344 d.) Development of integrated/diversifi€d organic farm 960,000.00 960,000.00

800G13-7 Quer.ntinc Rcoulrtorv Scrvicct lotficr Spac.) 250 000.00 250,000.00

EMEEE

80@-14-1 DeveloD & Desion Promotional Materials

Tebo sa nual Trade F I 80,000.00I
30,000 00

T 80 000 00

s5o.ooo^oo
3it oot oa)

30,000 00 30,000 m8000-14-2 Attends Short Course of Traininos and Seminars
8000-'14€ 50,m0.00 50,000.00Agri-enterprise/pmduct R&O
8000-14-4 Omsnzie VVMEs 20,000.00 20,000.00

140,000 008000-14-5 Part.icipete on Trade Fair (S6llinE mission) 140,m0.00

8000-146 Conduct Business Mot. Traininq 40,0@.00 40,000.00
20,000 008000-14-7 Conduct DsrtnershiD mestino 20,000.m

20,000.m 20,000.@8000-14{ Atlends ffoduct Devt. Traininos
8000-14-9 UDdatino of Business orofil€ 20,000.00 20, m0.00

10,000.00800G14-'10 SeminaB/Traininos on Business Plan Formulation 10,000 m
800G14-11 Quarlerlv Maelino of Micro-enterDrisas 50,000.00 50.000.00

800G'14-12 120,000.00 120,000.00Annual Assessrnent, Monitoring & Evaluation
tOIXHl TOURIS OFFICE/IIPO; 325,000.00 '| ,430,73Er€ 1655,738.86

8000-15-1
Cleation for a Plantilla position for Oesignaled Tourism Offcer
and LEIPO Ofrcor SG 11

325,m0.m 325,000.00

1,185,738.86 1 ,'1 85,738.868000-15 Tourism, lnveslmenl and Promotion Office (TIPO)
8000-15-2 Pomotion of Local Products and Exhibits 25,000 00 25,m0.00
8000-'153 Jaona Calamav Feslival 2020 100,m0.00 100,000.00

8000-15-7 Tourism Oporation end Support to Local Tourism
Establishments

20,000 0o 20,m0.00

15,1U,532.U80(n16 Mad(ct & Sl.uohtcrtousr 6jn,$Lv ?/457,000.m 2,500,000,00

Purchase of equipment
8000-'16-2 lmDrovement of Dublic market

III
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8000-13-5 Agriborines3/Agrof rDcrssinglPromotion & trlerkltirg 930,000.00 930,000.00
M514{2

c) Lrbi Po\ rder orccessino llaborcostl
800G116 4113$2

30,000.00

80oo t4

80m-16-1

ANNUAL INVESTMENT PROGRAM (AIP) FOR CY 2O2O
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800&16-3 Enhancemenl of JBC Water System

Purchase of Computer Equipment
8000-16-5 Establishmont of consurner \ /elfare desk

Purchase of motor vehicle 500,000 0o 500 000.00
Acquisition of lot for new slaughterhouse buildinq 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00

8oo0-166
8000-1&7
8000-1&8 JBC Operational Expenses 7,45l,0m 00 7,457,000.00
8odt17 J{nr Wrtcrwort3 Syrtam 2,t3t,00rr.00 3,700,000.00 5,100,000,00 11,138,000.m

8000-17-1 lnstallation of Stub-ouls System
8000-17-2 Installation of tire hydranls
8000-17-3 Rehabilitation of Waterv\orks System
8000-17-4 Purchase of Service Vehicle
8000-17-7 Subsady to Baranoay:
8000-17€ BmY. Lonov 200,mo.00 200,000.@
80@-17-9 Brav. Malboo 100,000.00 100,000.00

800G17-10 Brsy. Odionq 100,m0.00 100,000.00
800G'17-11 BrqY. Can-iDol 70,000 m 70.000. m
800G17-12 Purchase of Chlorinalor (2 sets)
800G17,13 Purchase of rnaintenance tools
80@'17-14 Purchase of Materials & FittinEs
80@17-15 Acquisilion of lot for sedementation pond 3,0@,000.00 3,000,000.00

JWS

AICS

80@17-16

3000-18-l-1

&E.IE

nce to lndividuals ln Cdsis Situation

rin aroE
000 00

reEE
1,500,0@.00

2, 

' 
00,000.00

m0.00

-

5,330,000.00

6,967,500.00

-

E
1 00500,000

3000-18-1-2 Enrolrn€nt of lndigents to Philhealth 400,000.00 400,000 00
3000-18-1-3 Provision of food for indioents 100,000.00 100,000.@
3000-18-14 Food for Work 17,000.@ 17,m0.m
3000-18-1-5 Conduct of Medical Mission/fanily health lwlfere 100,000 00

300G1&16 Support to Pantswid Pan*h/ano Pilipino Proqram 40.0@.00 40,m0 @
3000-18-1-7 Assislance lo viclims of violence 50,m0.m 50,000 00
3000-18-2 Children and Youth Welfare 585.000.00 585,000.00

3000-'18-2- 1 O.oanisino and Capacitatinq OSY 140,000 00 140,000.00
30@-18-2-5

Advocacy and aurareness raising (orie
responsible paGnthoodhurnan trafiicking and oth€r social
issues)

on of street families and children

rum on

000.00

60,000.m

ffiffiffi 20,000.00

-

60,000.00

I
3000-18-32 Capacitalinq and emDouErino $omen 69,600.00 69,600. m
3000-184

3000- 18-.1-2 Senior Citizen Health and Wellness Proqram

MSWDO I I
3000-18-{-3 Repair and expansion of Senior Citizen Center

3000-18-44 Construclion of Multipurpose Cenler for Youth, WofiEn and
PWD

-

E

IIET
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8000-16-4

FUI{O

300Gt&t and 2,952,000.00

300&18€ Womcn'E WellarG 129,600 00

300G1&11

3o(xri&+'l Provision ot Olfic. EouiEmcntE

100,000.00



tt ttt

3000-21-1 ME
fa?ifrn

m

l!0,tD0.00I
-Pre-n8lal, ante-natel & post natal care

n@-21-2 -Facility based deliveries 100,000 00 100,000.00

3000-213 -Provision of pre-.alal Vitamins & post-natal Vitamins 100,000.00 100,000.00

3000-21-4 50,000. m-Health Educetion Campaign 50,000.00

3000-21-5 -Matemel Health Proqrams 100,000.00 '100,000.00

3000-21€ 60,000 00-Family Planning 60,m0.m
3000-21-7 -Nutrition micronutrient 80,000.00 80.000 00

3000-214 - Supplementation and Dewormino 50,0@ 00 50,000.00
3000-21-&1 A) OPT 10,000.00 10,000.00

300G21-&2 b) Garantisadonq Pambala 10,000.00 10,m0.00
3000-21-&3 10,m0.00c) Salt Testing 10,0@ 00

3000-21-84 10,000.md) Deworming 10,0m.00

3000-21-&5 e) Vitamin A Supplementation 10.000.00 10,000 m
3000-21-9 Under 5 Clinic 50,000.00 50,000.m

A41443300G21-10 Crntrol of Oianheal diseases 20,000 00 20.000.m
300G21-11 A41442Control of other infeclion such as dBnque 20,m0 m 20,000.00
30oG21-12 Confol of Acute respiratory infection 20,000 00 20 000.00

300G21-13 Nalional Leorosv Prooram 20,000 m 20,m0.00
fiw21-14 National Tuberculosis Proqram 200,000.00 200,0@.00

gJoo-21-1+1 . DOTS
&oo-21-1+2 - TB in children
3000-21-143 Hiring of dentisl (counterpart compensation) 120.0@ 00 120,000.00

300G21-15

3000-20-2

2,590,000.00I I
Provftle Modiin€ Under Five Clinic

DRHU1 & 2 rational ses

-

rnardal

3000-20-3 Provbion of Druos & Medicines

3000-204 Con&ct IEC on S€b.nolhefhood Mat6mal Heal$ CarB
pfoErams

3000-20-5 Qonducl of Supplernental feedinq (Nutrition Month)
3000-206 Conducrt IEC on Family Planninq
3000-20-7 Conducl SDecial Activities/Health related activities
3000-20{ Conducl Hypertension/diabetic scr€enino./hat8w
3000-20-9 Conduct M6dical lvlission

EEEN

60,000.00

000.m

-

3000-3-1

3000-20-10

a@-2-l

60,000 m

mfiD

Conduct of Responsible Parenthood

Povide Dental

Medical Mission

@00-'a-2 Adolescent H€althv Youth DeveloDmeri 40,0@ 00 40,000 00

26,000.00

'6TfiE

-

MNAO operalional expenses

Po I m@
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300G1$5 1,625,000.00 1 ,710,000.00lrsllllD ODcr.tbnal Exp.its.s 85.000.00

irunicioal H..llh Olltc! t.100,000.00 3.0tG,000,00

3000.19 Runl Hreltfi Unit IRHU I & 2l 8,100,000.00 3190,000.00 '1 1 ,780,m0.00

190,000 00

3{ro&21.t5 Environmental Sanitation

s000-22 Philor Hcalth Proor.ms acountan artl 30 000 00 30,000. m

300s23 Commission on PoEul.lion I PoD.Com ofiiccr I 120,000.00 120,000.00

ilunicilel ilutdtion Action Offcc IMNAOI 276,000 00 276.000.00

)TECTION SERVICES . GENEFAL FUND l

T-_-]I
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9om-26
OFFICE & SERVICES

bII'VII(ONI'ENI AND ITATURAL RESOURCE
25,O50,m0.m 28,657, s60.002,613,850.00

9000-26-1 Jagna lntegrated Eco C€ntor Developrnent 25,000, m0.00 25,000,000.00 50,000,000. @
Jaona Youno Eco Save/s Club 50.m0.00 50 000 m 50,000.009000-26-2 A31345

9000-26-3 M314{4
Tree no 100.000.00 loo rno oo 100,000 009000-264 A313{5
IEC on Environ Proorams 5a s50 00 58,950.00900G26-5 A31345

9000- 6 M324{1

900G26-7 Meeting/Capacity D€veloprn€nl for Envimnrnental Special
Bodi€s and Funclionaries

14,900.m14.9@ m

9000-26€ Purchssed of Motorcyclo
9000-26-9 EstaHishment of business friendly MENRo/zoning adm. Ofice 100,m0.00 100,000.m

900G26-10 Conduct sludy on financial stability of SWM program 10,000.m 10,000.00 20,000.00

9000-26- 11
Conduct inventory & assossmenl of liquid wa6te disposal
fec.ility for prggery & poulw 30,000.003J,UIJ,U] 30,000.00

900G26-12 ESIaDllsn UIanOATO Lresqn Ot SeFrc tAnK On

Critica Uwatershed Areas
iU,LUU.(U 50,m0.00 100,000.00

9000-26-13 Expand Garbego Collection Services to the 33 barangeys 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 2,000,0@.00

900G26-14 FLUP Adoplion, Appmprialing Funds and lmplem€ntation 100,m0 00100.m0.00 100,000.00

900G26-15 Monitoring illagel extraclion of sand and gravel 30.000 0030,m0.00

900G26-16 50,m0 00ldentification, classification of mining and quarry zones 50,m0 00 50,mo m
900G26-17 Preservation and conservation initiatives of Mineral Lands 20,0m m 20,000.m 20,m0 m

MENRO rational ses900G26-18

100G27

-

1,000,0m.00

EFEI'I

50,000 00

-

n

1,050,000 00

ffiE'
T

1000-27-2 Ambulanc6 Use & S€Nices (Fuel, oil & lubicants) 1,2S,360.00 1.2S,360.00
1000-27 -3 ioyo Hall Funclions & Services 30 0@.00 30,000 00
100G274 BAC services/programs
100G27-5 Dash Cam forAmbulance
10co-274 Provision of Orygen for Ambulance 50.000.00 50,000. m
1000-27-7 Ulility S€rvic$ (Oth€r Supdies & Matedals) 90,000.m 90,000 m
10m-274 Purchased of motorpool equipments
1000-27 -9 Purchase of Airron
1000-27-10 Free use of motor vehicle, heavy & agricultural equipment
10c027-11 Jagna sports complex & oval ground maintenance 100,000.00 100,000.00
100027-12 Fr€e use of motor vehicl6, hesvy & agricultural equipment 5,0@,000.00 5,0m,000 00
10.J027-13 GSO Op€rational Expensos 4,000,0@.00 4,000,000.00

100G26 ilunicipal Enlinnciing otlicc 1 ,679,424.76 2,840,0@.00 7,050,000 00 11,56.9,424.76
1000-2&1 Hiring heavy equipIn€ol operator 90,000.0090 000 00

1000-28-2 Purchsse of Engineering Tools
lmplementation of gender-basod struclures 800,000 00 800,000.00
tepair /rehab of local bridges 50 0@.00 50,m0.00

Construction of annex-building in port area 4,200,0@.00 4,200,0@.00
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1000-2&4
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lnstallalion of anformation srgnages 100,000 00 100,000.00
mun 600,000.00

center 2,000,000.00 2,0@,000.00
2 000,000 00 s0.000 00 2,050,000.00

100G29 1 ,581 ,000.00 589,000.00 20,000.00 z 190,000.00
1000-29-1 ue
1000-n-2 tn
1000-29-3
1000-294
1000-29-5

ra t-

on 589,m0 00 m,000.00 609,000.00
1000-30 z 100,000.00 855,m0.00 20,0@.00 e975,000.00

1000-30-1 Purchase ets
1000-30-2

10m.3o-3 n ram & accessones
1000-30-4 lnventory of public and LGU o^/ned property 10,000.@ 10,@0 00

1000-30-5 Land T ling App€6lto DENR in bulit-up aress and cullivated
areas within proteced area m,0m.m

'1000-30€ Assesso/s Operalionasl Expenses 795,mO 00 20,000.00 815,000.00
10d13'l 3,800,000 00 1,472,276.N 5,272,276.OO

10@-31-'1 BPLS Oporation 269,476.00 269,476 00
1000-31-2 Purchase of computers/printervparts/accessories

1000-31-3 ll Counter

100G31-4 Purchase of furnitures & fixtures

1000-31€ ETRACS

1000-31-7 TreasuG/s Offce Operational Expenses 1,202,800 00 1,292,800.@
lo@-32 5,700,0@.00 11,06,189.01 5,0t0,0@ 00 21 ,806, 189.01

'1000-32-'1 lnitiative u 2,000,0@ 00 2,0@,000 00
'1000-32-5 Municipal Public lnformation Offce 10,000.00 10,000.m
1 100 000.00 100,000.00
1000-32-7 na

1000-?€ Hiring of ski[ed focal person in rneintenance & beaulifcation

1000-32-9 mun pa sm r 100,000.00 100,000.00
100G?-10 st of ABC bu 1 000,000.00 1,0m,000 00
100G32-11 Purchase of lot for new PNP building

1 ,000,000.00 1,0m.000.00
100G9-1i

10,0@.00 10,@0.00
100G32-13 Rohab. Of municipal hall 1,0@,000.00 1 ,000,000.00
100G32-14 s Office ses 5,7m,0m.00 10,886,189.01 16,585,189.01

100G33 3,000,000 00 7,174,94p.70 10,17 4,9{,9.70
1000-33-1 521,6@.00 521,600.00
1000-33-2 rce res 3,633,34S).70 3,633,349 70
1000-36-1 20,000.m 20m0m
10@36-2 Socio-cultural AffaiIs/Events 300,m0 00 300,000.00
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10@2&7
100G2&8
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600,000 00

AsscE6or's Otfcc

50,000.00
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1000-36-3 PFMOpenationalExpenses 100,000.00 100,000.00

1000-364 I lids and Awards Commillee Exoenses 200,000.00 200,000.00

1000-36-5 \cquisition of Office Equipment
1000-36s rt fund to Bov & Girl scout
1000-36-7 iuoport fund to PNRC & other institution
1000-36€ iupport fund to baranqav
1000-36-9 iupport fund to BHW

1000-36-10 iupport fund to Cooperative
100G36-11 iupport fund to BNS
100G36-'t2 iupport fund to Lonov Mem'l Activities
100G36-14 ;upport fund to Youth & Sports/Facilities
100G36-15 iupport fund plaza beautification
100G36-16 )ther maintenance and operatinq expenses
1000-36-17 IOHOL Sanduqo activities
't00&36-18 :oundation day activities
1000-36-'19 -ocal Council for Culturc & the Arts expenses
1000-36-20 iupport on socio-cultural affair/events
1000-36-21 Pourcr and lllumination T

447,600.00

2,400,000.00T
1,100,000,00

2,400,000 00

eb!&e&-
5,876,000.00

n T I
1000-34-1 rlaintenance & other operating expenses
1000-u-2 lasic Customer-Client Skills Trainings
1000-34-3 {andling Clients and Telephone Etiquette Trainings
'1000-344 \wards & rewards & incentives
1000-34-5 .GU Familv Dav Celebration
1000-346 :ounding year anniversary clebnation & other special affair
1000-34-9 iPES Prooram and Activities
1000-34-10 rlun. lnformation & Communication technology 300,000.00 300,000.00

1000-34-1 1
:ormulation of HRD plan

1000-34-1 1 iRMO Operational Expenses 1,100,000.00 1,100,000.00

1000-35 PDC O{ficc 2,002,000.00 1,650,000.00 3,652,000.00

1000-35-1 Jodatino Jaona CLUP 202'l-2030 300,000.00 300,000.00

1000-35-2 istablishino GAD Database
1000-35-3 ilDC Secretariat Services 250,000.00 250,000.00

1000-354 planninq/CDP

1000-35-5 ilDC & other Local Special Bodies operational expenses
1000-35€ :unctionalitv of proiect monitorino & evaluation team
1000-35-7 MPDCOperationalExpenses 't,100,000.00 1,100,000.00

1000-36 llllunicioal Budoct Off cc 1,795,000.00 482,200.00 40,000.00 2.317.N.00
#REF! Budqetino preparation 50,000.00 50,000.m

1000-33-4-2 432,n0.00 40,000.00 472,2@.OO

10u)-37 Accountino Office 2,721,gfi.N 687,900.00 85,330.00 1,381,130.00

1000-37-1 Purchase of Printer 9,000.00 9,000.00
26,330.00 26,330.00

1000-37-3 Prov'l. Auditor's Office Expenses 80,000.00 80,000.00
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1000-374 Establishment of Prot'l. Audito/s Offce 50,000.00 50.000 00
'1000-37-4 Aqq)lnting Offi ce Operational Expenses 607,900 00 607,900.00
10mi7 Q,6$,47 C2 916,000.00 13,$1 ,527 .92

1000-37-1 SB ses 12,$5,47 S2 916,@0.00 13,fi1,527.92
l0oG38 Vicc l{ayo/s Officc 1 ,92(),000.00 s,500,000.00 2,671,0@.00 10,091,000 00

1000-38-.1 Revision/Formuhtion of Codes 500,000.00 500,000 00
1000-38-2 Cod€ for Revision
'1000-38-3 Enviro
1000-38-4 Fi Code
1000-38-5 Code of cen Ordinances
1000-38$ Administrative Code
1000-38-7 AdYertising Expenses
1000-38{ Conduct of PuUic Hearing
1000-38-9 Senthar & Tminings

100G38-10 Capdev for SB rs & Slaff
100G38-11 MP/PCL Assessrnent
100G38-'12 & Staff Yea Asses t & OftersSB
100G38-'13 Legislative Building Developrnent 700 000.00 700,000.00
'100G38-14 rchase of uter
10@38-15 Table & frames

100G38-'16 Pu rchase of office equipl SB Office(sb session hall,conference
SB cubicle sb s6c sb slaffvice

100G3&17 Purchaso of fumitures & fudures SB Ofiice ,SB session hall
sb staff ofliceconferenc€ ha sb subicle sb

100G38-18 Purchase qf EquipULegislative tracking
100G38-19 Purchased of New Vehide for SB Offce 1,s@,0@.00 1,5m,000.00
100G38-20 5,000,000.00 471.m0.00 5,471,000.00

1000{0 SB Olficc 1 , s65,28e.80 378,s00.00 110,8@.00 20v,542.40
1000-40-1 Capital Outlay - lT Equiptmenusoftware (aircor/fixtu res) 90,0@.00 90.000. m
1000-40-2 -Libfary Services 148.500.00 20,800.00 '169.3@.00

Libiary Opgralional Exponses 230.mo 00 230,000.00

10(xl-40

GRAND TOTAL

PPAS undar Exlcmal Sourcct
I

G6,212,10r.26 126,186,70t.35

E
8,a,L3,83,(25 2fi,320,51486

-

1000-40-1 rtuclioo ol Divr]3ion Rordr .lone P gd{-Tlicrc.Con

P
Conrtructiofl of Storm Su]!c Plr,tcction - Boubvrrd h

1000-404

Divcrsidl Ro.d dong BrEyr. Panedfi, Tcicro,C iuho,
and

1000-4f-+2 Concrcling ot Brgy. M.lbog- Brlilicahb.citr Road
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SB Operational Expenses

'1000-40-2

Concrlting ol Ro.dt
1000-40-4-1

(P10.000.000t
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1000{0-4-3 Concrcting of Bryy. Balili.Laca Rd, Jagna, Bohol
(P10,000.000)

100040*4-4 Concrcting of Brgy. Ganjulao-Canfi yoc.ltlalbog Rd, Jagnr,

100040-4-5 Concreting of Brgy. Larrpu - Neuaok Rd, Jegna, Bohol

1000-40-44 Concrcting of Roed at Crbungaa b Gmjpol lcading to

10004047 Gonstruction of Bridgc fiom Larapan Highwey to Lanpan

100040-4€ Gon etruction of Boulcvard at Brgys. Pangdan- Pagina.

1000-zm-5 Conctruc,tion of Vadous ilulti.Purpoe Buildings/Fecilitics

1000-40-t1 Con stnr ction of lrluhilnr rposc Geilagay, Jagna

100040-5-2 Construction of ltluhipuposc Hall, Canipol, Jagne

1000-40-t3 Construe{ion of iluftipurposc Hd[ Brgy. Boctol, Jagna (P

100040-5-4 Construction of ilulti.purpocc Hdl, Brgy. Alcjawan, Jagna
(P 5,0e9,551.281

100040-15 Construction of
P 5.099.551.2E)

tluftiaurpose Hdl, Brgy. Larapan, Jagnr

1000-4Gs Conltructiil of ilultiaurpose Hall, Bqy. ilansok, Jegna (P
5.099,551.28)

1000-40-s7 Construc'tion
5,099,551.281

of iluftiaurposc Hdl, Brgy. tdbog, Jagna (P

1000-40-s Gonstnrction of tlultiau rposc
Jasna (P 5.099.551.26f

HCl, Brgy. Cabungaan,

10@40-5-9 Construc-tion of ltlunicipal Building, Jagna (P
40,000,000.00)

1000406 Construction ql Jagna Sports Gomplex, Jrgna

100G40-&1 Packrgc l. LcvellinglGoncrcting ol Trrck and Fhld Ovel(P
75.000.001

1000-40+2 Peckegc 2 - Gonstru
70.000.000t

ction of Court and Odrcr Faciliticr (P

100040-7 Gon and

1000-40-7-1 Conrftuction of Nartarg Scawdl, l{ertmg, Jagna

1000,4-7-2 Condruc.tion of Kadcmo Bridge approadrcs),

100040-73 Construc-tion of A!{awan Flood ContrDl, Aleiawan, Jagna
lP10,000,000)
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Rehabilitation/lmprovement of Lavel ll Potable Water

ENGR. JAMERO
Acting Mun. Plan and Dev't Coordinator

: May 7,2020

1000-40-7-1

Igpping of new water sources {P20,000,000)
_Cqq!!4ion Sl !00 cum. Reservoir - (P 7,000,000)
Development of drop-off area with complete diving

accessories- (P 2,000,000)
Gonstruction of sedementation pond- (P20,000,000)
lmprovement of LGU owned radio gtation torrer - (P

500,0001
Development of paragtiding site @ brgy. Laca, Jagna - (P

1

Development of Mayana Gentennial trce ( concrcting of
1ga{,_c_o49!4pti9n of otherfaciIitiee) - (P 10,000,000)
Const. of double.A standard slaughterfiouse - (P

Establishment of BAGSAl(AN/Trading Center - (P

_?,qqo,q00)
Establishment of common facility for micro+nterprises - (P

2,000,000)
Financial & technical assistance to Pos & GSOs - (P

11 1

Establishment of LAMBAKLAD project - (P 3,000,000)
Development of water impounding facility for irrigation &

acquatic production - {P 2,000,000}

1000-40-8
Gonstruc'tion of Multi-Purpose Building - Gonstruction of

Coversd Court at Jagna Central Elementary School - (P
lp9a,gqql__
Provision of pre/post harvegt machineries - (P 5,800,000)

Provision of inbrid/hybridd rice seeds subsidy - (P

aQqq00q)
Titling of school eitqs : (P 100,000.00)
Gonversion of RHU 2 to municipal run Local lnfirmary - (P

GRAND TOTAL 257 .86

Mayor
HON.

Prepared by:

Date Signed

Attested by:

May 7,2020

MPA

20,000,000)
Acquisition of brand new ambulance - (P 2.000.000)


